Company Registered in England No: 4167649    VAT Registration No: 732 5692 25    BS EN ISO 9001:2008 No: LRQ 0964389
+44 (0)1204 699959
Hyquip Limited   New Brunswick Street   Horwich   Bolton   Lancashire   BL6 7JB   UK
SINGLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
1
CONTENTS
Page Ram Style No.
Female Rod Male Rod Pin Hole
2 General specifications
3 Part Numbering System
4 Basic Dimensions
5 Buckling Calculations
6 Buckling Force/Length Graphs
7 Load Calculations
8 PBV Flow Chart
9 Pin Mounted Rams SAM0 SAM0M SAM1
10 Pin Mounted Rams With Damping SAM2 SAM2M SAM3
11 Bushed Pin Mounted Rams SAM16 SAM16M SAM17
12 "                                    " with Damping SAM18 SAM18M SAM19
13 Spherical Eye Mounted Rams SAM32 SAM32M SAM33
14 Spherical Eye Mounted Rams With Damping SAM34 SAM34M SAM35
15 Front Flange Mounted Rams SAM48 SAM48M SAM49
16 Rear Flange Mounted Rams SAM64 SAM64M SAM65
17 Trunnion Mounted Rams SAM96 SAM96M SAM97
18 Pin Mounted with PBV SAM4 SAM4M SAM5
19 "                           " with Damping & PBV SAM6 SAM6M SAM7
20 Bushed Pin Mounted with PBV SAM20 SAM20M SAM21
21 "                           " with Damping & PBV SAM22 SAM22M SAM23
22 Spherical Eye Mounted Ram with PBV SAM36 SAM36M SAM37
23 "                           " with Damping & PBV SAM38 SAM38M SAM39
24 Front Flange Mounted Ram with PBV SAM52 SAM52M SAM53
25 Rear Flange Mounted Ram with PBV SAM68 SAM68M SAM69
26 Trunnion Mounted Ram with PBV SAM100 SAM100M SAM101
27 Trunnion Mounting Blocks
28 Clevis Eyes : Plain & Bushed
29 Spherical Eyes
30 Spares, Installation and Maintenance
Company Registered in England No: 4167649    VAT Registration No: 732 5692 25    BS EN ISO 9001:2008 No: LRQ 0964389
+44 (0)1204 699959
Hyquip Limited   New Brunswick Street   Horwich   Bolton   Lancashire   BL6 7JB   UK
SINGLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
2
This catalogue covers our range of Standard Single Acting Metric rams. These rams
utilise a welded construction and are ideal for heavy industrial use. Combined with our
company policy of 100% product testing and years of experience, we produce a
comparatively low cost product on short lead times with no compromise on quality.
This catalogue covers only a small part of the wide range of rams that we produce, if
you require a product not listed, or to a modified specification please contact the sales
office who will be happy to advise you.
Options available on request include:-
Stainless steel piston rods, marine specification, telescopic, spring return, low friction
and chemically resistant seals, limit switches, position transducers and two pack epoxy
paint finish.
NOTE 1
Maximum pressure rating should not be exceeded, allowance must be made for
pulsation and pressure peaks. The customer must ensure that damping pressures do
not exceed the maximum pressure rating.
NOTE 2
For use with other fluids please contact our sales office. To ensure that testing is carried
out with the correct grade of fluid and that all materials are compatible, please state the

Hydraulic equipment for all uses
3
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
Single Acting Metric ram style
How our part numbering system works:
example: 100-70 - SAM0 - 0250
BORE & ROD DIAMETER in mm
25 - 19 = 25mm bore, 19mm rod
32 - 25 = 32mm bore, 25mm rod
40 - 28 = 40mm bore, 28mm rod
50 - 40 = 50mm bore, 40mm rod
63 - 40 = 63mm bore, 40mm rod
80 - 50 = 80mm bore, 50mm rod
100 - 70 = 100mm bore, 70mm rod
125 - 90 = 125mm bore, 90mm rod
STROKE in mm
Refer to data sheets and buckling
calculations for maximum values.
WITHOUT PBV WITH PBV
Type of
Mounting
Male
Rod End
Female
Rod End
Pinhole In
Rod End
Male
Rod End
Female
Rod End
Pinhole In
Rod End
Pin Mounted SAM0M SAM0 SAM1 SAM4M SAM4 SAM5
Pin Mounted
with Damping
SAM2M SAM2 SAM3 SAM6M SAM6 SAM7
Bushed SAM16M SAM16 SAM17 SAM20M SAM20 SAM21
Bushed with
Damping
SAM18M SAM18 SAM19 SAM22M SAM22 SAM23
Spherical Eye SAM32M SAM32 SAM33 SAM36M SAM36 SAM37
Spherical Eye
with Damping
SAM34M SAM34 SAM35 SAM38M SAM38 SAM39
Front Flange SAM48M SAM48 SAM49 SAM52M SAM52 SAM53
Rear Flange SAM64M SAM64 SAM65 SAM68M SAM68 SAM69
Trunnion SAM96M SAM96 SAM97 SAM100M SAM100 SAM101
Company Registered in England No: 4167649    VAT Registration No: 732 5692 25    BS EN ISO 9001:2008 No: LRQ 0964389
+44 (0)1204 699959
Hyquip Limited   New Brunswick Street   Horwich   Bolton   Lancashire   BL6 7JB   UK
SINGLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
4
BASIC DIMENSIONS
The dimensions on this page are common to all the following single acting rams.
25 & 32 bore rams complete with PBV have 3/8” ports
Type No. Bore
Ø